
 

1 
 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA AMENDMENT No. 2 TO STATEWIDE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT CONTRACT WITH CONCENTRA HEALTH SERVICES, INC. 

 
This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”) to SW0555 for Alcohol and Drug Testing 
Services(“Contract”) is effective on the date of the last signature below (the “Amendment 
Effective Date”) and is entered into between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of 
Management and Enterprise Services (“State”) and Concentra Health Services, Inc. (“Supplier”).  
This Amendment supplements and amends the Contract effective August 3, 2023, including all 
supplements and amendments thereto. Unless otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms used 
in this Amendment without definition shall have the respective meanings specified in the Contract.   
 
For good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:  
 

1. This Amendment is a mutual agreement to change the pricing in the Contract, and renew 
the contract for a one-year period through August 2, 2025.  The two additional one-year 
renewal options remaining in the Contract will be auto renewed.  If either party chooses 
not to renew a notice shall be sent 30 days prior to the renewal date.   

2. Attachment A is incorporated herein and provides the updated pricing.  
3. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions hereof and the terms and conditions 

of the Contract, the specific terms set forth in this Amendment shall govern the subject matter 
herein. 

4. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all terms and/or provisions of the 
Contract not addressed herein remain as executed by the parties in the Contract and remain 
in full force and effect. 

5. This Amendment may be executed by electronic signature in counterparts (e-mail, 
facsimile or otherwise). The counterparts each of which shall constitute an original, but all 
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
 
The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the party on 
whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Amendment and to bind their respective party thereto: 
 

 

State of Oklahoma 
Office of Management and Enterprise Services 

Docusign Envelope ID: 940CE294-B1E8-4511-8FB2-42EA02490E65



2 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
by and through the  
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE SERVICES: 

Concentra Health Services, Inc. 

By:     
[stateOfOklahomaSignerSignature_sZfUmTu] 

By:    [counterpartySignerSignature_tRedIWZ]  

Name:[Amanda Otis 
stateOfOklahomaSignerName_m6MU0ul] 

Name: [counterpartySignerName_vcn3WDY] 

Title: State Purchasing Director Title:   
[counterpartySignerTextField_YCxHT0J] 

Date:[stateOfOklahomaSignerDateField_2xNBaD
7]  

Date:   
[counterpartySignerDateField_s4pQDRR] 

Docusign Envelope ID: 940CE294-B1E8-4511-8FB2-42EA02490E65

Sr. Vice President of Medical Operations

Robert G. Hassett, DO, MPH

10/15/2024

Amanda Otis (Oct 23, 2024 11:42 CDT)

Oct 23, 2024

https://omesofm.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAHz4i2QaULmIO0vvKhtcIL1uI9EP5od0k


State of Okalahoma Components Current Pricing Proposed 3% Increase 

Breath Alcohol Test $57.00 $59.00
Hair Test $85.00 $88.00
Non Reg UDS $59.00 $61.00
Regulateted UDS $65.00 $67.00
Audiogram $75.00 $77.50
Complete Blood Count (CBC) w/Diff 6399 $90.00 $93.00
Comprehensive Metabolic Panel (CMP) 10231 $100.00 $103.00
DOT Physical $95.00 $98.00
EKG Resting $101.00 $104.50
Firefighter Exam $127.00 $131.00
Fitness for Duty Physical-Level 2 $81.00 $83.50
Hair Sample 717 - 5 Panel w/ext Opiates Psychemedics $85.00 $88.00
HPE Company Defined-Level 1 $34.00 $35.50
Lipid Panel 7600SB $95.00 $98.00
Non Reg UDS 27800 - 11 Panel $59.00 $61.00
Non Reg UDS 36194 - 12 Panel $79.00 $81.50
OSHA Respirator Questionnaire $60.00 $62.00
Physical Exam Concentra Standard $95.00 $98.00
Pulmonary Function Test $87.00 $90.00
Regulated UDS 65304 $93.00 $96.00
Respirator Fit Test Qualitative $42.00 $43.50
Respirator Fit Test Quantitative $87.00 $90.00
Respirator Physical $59.00 $61.00
U/A Dipstick $74.00 $76.50
Rapid eCup+/9B (10Pnl NoTHC)-32477N $96.00 $99.00

ATTACHMENT  A
Docusign Envelope ID: 940CE294-B1E8-4511-8FB2-42EA02490E65


		2024-10-23T09:42:16-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




